
No. 06-4092

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN WARSHAK,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT CINCINNATI

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC., AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPORTING THE APPELLEE AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Kevin S. Bankston
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333 x 126
(415) 436-9993 – facsimile

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION..... v

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. EMAIL USERS HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THEIR STORED EMAIL..... 4

 A. Email users possess a reasonable expectation of privacy in the contents of their stored email that is analogous to the expectation of privacy in the contents of telephone calls..... 5

 1. Email, like the telephone, plays a vital role in private communication that reflects users’ reasonable expectation of privacy..... 5

 2. Stored email, like a telephone call, is communications content protected by the Fourth Amendment..... 7

 3. Email providers’ access to stored email content, like telephone companies’ access to phone call content, does not diminish their users’ constitutional expectation of privacy..... 12

 B. Email users possess a reasonable expectation of privacy in the contents of their stored email that is analogous to the expectation in the contents of rented residences. 15

 C. The privacy protections in the Stored Communications Act support email users’ expectation of privacy in the contents of their stored emails..... 17

 D. Email providers’ policies and practices support email users’ expectation of privacy in the contents of their stored emails..... 20

II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A PROBABLE CAUSE WARRANT OR PRIOR NOTICE TO THE EMAIL ACCOUNT HOLDER BEFORE THE GOVERNMENT MAY SEARCH OR SEIZE STORED EMAIL.	21
III. THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT FACIALLY VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE EXTENT IT AUTHORIZES THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF STORED EMAIL WITHOUT A PROBABLE CAUSE WARRANT AND ABSENT ADEQUATE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	passim
<i>Brandon v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 607 (10th Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Bubis v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	26
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 1515 (2006).....	6
<i>In re Nwamu</i> , 421 F.Supp. 1361 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	23
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	27
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	passim
<i>King v. State</i> , 535 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. 2000).....	22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	6, 14, 18
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	26
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	3, 5, 9
<i>People v. Lamb</i> , 732 P.2d 1216 (Colo. 1987).....	22
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	passim
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20

United States v. Long, 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006) 2, 16

United States v. Maxwell, 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996)..... 2, 5, 19

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 8, 9, 10

United States v. New York Tel. Co., 434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... 9, 10

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 27

United States v. Tortorello, 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973) 26

United States v. U.S. District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 10

Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187, 193
(6th Cir. 1997)..... 27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 2518..... 11, 25, 26

18 U.S.C. § 2701..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2705..... 1, 28

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 99-541 (1996) 18, 19

Law Review Articles and Treatises

Deirdre K. Mulligan, *Reasonable Expectations of Privacy in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act*, 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1557 (2004) 19
